PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Copy for:	RESOLUTION NO. G-2045
Orig. and Copy	3,550,501,501, 110. (1-204)
to Acting Executive Director RESOLUTION	UTILITIES DIVISION BRANCH/SECTION: Gas
Director	DATE: March 1, 1977
	2.111. March 1, 1911
Alphabetical File	
Accounting Officer	

SUBJECT: Order Authorizing Revision of Existing Special Contract Previously Approved by the Commission

WHEREAS: PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, by Advice Letter No. 875-G, filed February 4, 1977, having requested Commission approval under Sections 454 and 532 of the Public Utilities Code to file Amendment No. 1 to the special contract with Fibreboard Corporation (Fibreboard) in Rocklin, Placer County with the following provisions:

- 1. The original contract with Fibreboard was authorized by Commission Resolution No. G-1797 on August 19, 1975.
- 2. Section 6 of the original agreement provided that the advance would be subject to refund and the monthly cost-of-ownership charge would be adjusted in the event that new customers were connected to the extension facilities.
- 3. This adjustment in rate and refund of advance was contingent upon Fibreboard being willing to accept a reduction in the hourly rate of flow proportionate to that of the refund to the advance.
- 4. Fibreboard has agreed to a permanent relinquishment of 1.6 Mcfh to Higgins Lumber Company for a paint drying line, thus Fibreboard will receive a refund of \$563 and a reduction of \$5.63 in the monthly cost-of-ownership charge.
- 5. All other terms and conditions of the original agreement remain unchanged.
- 6. The terms and conditions of this amendment are found to be compensatory and non-discriminatory and will not place a burden on other ratepayers; therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that:

- 1. Authority be granted under Sections 454 and 532 of the Public Utilities Code for PG&E to place Amendment No. 1 of the Contract with Fibreboard Corporation into effect on March 6, 1977, which constitutes regular statutory notice.
- 2. The above advice letter and amendment to the special contract shall be marked to show that they were accepted for filing under Resolution of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California No. G-2045. The effective date of this Resolution is the date hereof.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a regular conference of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, held on the lst day of March 19.77, the following Commissioners voting favorably thereon:

Acting Executive Director

-		
FORM	13.1	4.4